Consideration Shares issued under the Offer as soon as practicable after all securities have
been issued.

2.3 Effect on control of the Company

The Offer is not expected to have any material impact on the control of the Company as no
person as a result of the Offer will increase their voting power in the Company:

(a) from 20% or below to more than 20% of the issued capital of the Company; or

(b) from a starting point that is above 20% and below 90% of the issued capital of the
Company.

 9

Any Company Shareholder who does not also hold shares in HCF will be diluted by
approximately 13.3% as a result of the Transaction, based on the Offer Assumptions.

Based on information publicly available to the Company as at the date of this Prospectus, on
completion of the Transaction, the substantial shareholders of the Company are expected to
be as follows (based on the Offer Assumptions and assuming that the relevant interests of the
substantial shareholders of the Company as held in the Company and in HCF based on
information publicly available to the Company do not change before completion of the
Transaction):

Shareholder Before Transaction After Transaction

 Shares Voting
power

Shares Voting
power

James Family Investments Ltd 68,000,777 14.15% 68,000,777 12.50%

Perennial Value Management Limited1 49,667,807 10.34% 59,841,902 11.00%

AD & MP Beard ATF AD & MP Beard
Superannuation Fund (and its
associates)2

37,272,332 7.76% 40,927,625 7.52%

2.4 Use of funds

As the Consideration Shares will be issued in consideration of the Asset Purchase (as further
described in Section 1.1), no funds will be raised from the Offer.

The expenses of the Offer (which are expected to be approximately $50,000) will be met from
the Company’s existing cash reserves.

2.5 Effect on financial position

The Company's consolidated audited statement of financial position as at 30 September 2024
has been used for the purposes of preparing the pro forma statement of financial position to
demonstrate the indicative impact of the Transaction on the financial position of the Company

[…]

The pro forma statement of financial position set out below is adjusted to reflect pro forma
assets and liabilities of the Company (on a consolidated basis) as if completion of the
acquisition of Schoolblazer by Mountcastle and completion of the Transaction had occurred by
30 September 2024.

The pro forma statement of financial position is presented in an abbreviated form. It does not
include all of the disclosures required by the Australian Accounting Standards applicable to
annual financial statements.

Pro forma statement of financial position:

1 The Company understands that Perennial Value Management Limited (or its associates) is expected to receive
approximately 10,174,095 Consideration Shares under the In-Specie Distribution based on its shareholding in
HCF.
2 The Company understands that AD & MP Beard ATF AD & MP Beard Superannuation Fund (and its associates)
is expected to receive approximately 3,655,293 Consideration Shares under the In-Specie Distribution based on
its shareholding in HCF.

 10

30 Sept 2024

(audited)

($'000)

Effect of
Schoolblazer
Acquisition

($'000)

Effect of
Transaction

($'000)

Pro forma

30 Sept 2024

(Unaudited)

($'000)

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 16,465 (15,561) 2,440 3,344

Trade and other receivables 583 - - 583

Related party receivables  2,014 - - 2,014

Prepayments  125 - - 125

Financial assets at fair value through
profit and loss

21,230 - 14,864 36,094

Financial assets at amortised cost 2,925 - - 2,925

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 43,342 (15,561) 17,304 45,085

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 9 - - 9

Right-of-use assets 21 - - 21

Intangible assets 712 - - 712

Financial assets at fair value through
profit and loss

73,802 60,269 -
134,071

Financial assets at amortised cost 347 - - 347

Deferred tax assets 533 - - 533

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 75,424 60,269 - 135,693

TOTAL ASSETS 118,766 44,708 17,304 180,778

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 173 - 50 223

Lease liabilities  21 - - 21

Deferred acquisition liability  8,514 17,508 - 26,022

Provisions 813 - - 813

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 9,521 17,508 50 27,079

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Lease liabilities  -  - - -

Provisions 58 - - 58

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 58 - - 58

TOTAL LIABILITIES 9,579 17,508 50 27,137

NET ASSETS 109,187 27,200 17,254 153,641

EQUITY

Share capital  113,385 27,200 18,838 159,423

Reserves 23,537 - (1,584) 21,953

Accumulated losses (27,735) - - (27,735)

TOTAL EQUITY 109,187 27,200 17,254 153,641

 11

Notes and assumptions

The key assumptions on which the pro forma statement of financial position above is based
are as follows:

(a) completion of the acquisition of Schoolblazer by Mountcastle occurs;

(b) completion of the Buy-Back, Asset Purchase and In-Specie Distribution occurs;

(c) the fair value of the assets to be acquired from HCF has been assumed to be equal to
the implied purchase price based on the price of the Consideration Shares at $0.30
per share (and assuming an estimated Retention Amount of $568,261, being the
Company’s current understanding of the estimated Retention Amount). This is an